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EPHRAIM MARGOLIN, No. 32582
VICKI H. YOUNG, No. 73261
Law Offices of Ephraim Margolin
240 Stockton Street, Suite 400
San Francisco, California 94108

STATE BAR COURT CLERK’S OFFICE
SAN FRANCISCO

Telephone (415) 421-4347

Counsel for Jacques Bernard LeBoeuf

 ECEIV ./
XAR O. 3 20i6/\ THE STATE BAR COURT

HEARING DEPARTMENT - SAN FRANCISCO
BAR COURT CLERK’S OFF~C:E

SAN FRANCISCO

In the Matter of )
)

JACQUES BERNARD LeBOEUF, )
No. 163579 )

A Member of the State Bar.

Case No. 15-O-10522

RESPONSE TO NOTICE OF
DISCIPLINARY CHARGES

Respondent responds to the Notice of Disciplinary Charges, filed on October 19, 2015,

as follows:

Respondent admits that he was admitted to the practice of law in the State of California

on or about January 8, 1993, and has been a member of the State Bar of California since then.

Count One

Respondent admits that he issued the checks and electronic withdrawals as set

forth in paragraph 2.

Respondent denies that he wilfully violated Rules of Professional Conduct, rule

4-100(A).

-1-

kwiktag ® 197 146 776



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

Count Two

Respondent admits that he deposited funds as set forth in paragraph 3.

Respondent denies that he commingled funds.

Respondent denies that he wilfully violated Rules of Professional Condouct,

rule 4-100(A).

o

o

Count Three

Respondent admits that he failed to provide a substantive response to the State

Bar’s letters of February 9, 2015, and February 25, 2015.

Respondent denies that he wilfully violated business and Professions Code,

section 6068(i).

Mitigating Circumstances

Respondent submits that the following mitigating circumstances apply. [see Standard

1.2(e)]

Respondent has no prior record of discipline over many years of practice coupled with

present misconduct which is not deemed to be serious.

Respondent’s good character is attested to by a wide range of references in the legal

and general communities who are aware of the full extent of his misconduct.
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Verification

I, Jacques Bernard LeBoeuf, declare:

I am the respondent in the above-entitled matter.

I have read the foregoing Response to Notice of Disciplinary Charges and know the

contents thereof..

I am informed and believe the matters therein to be true, except as to those matters

which are therein stated on information and belief, and, as to those matters, I believe it to be

true.
-~7 ’~,j

~ .,~//
Executed this ~)7 e~- day of March, 2016, at /̄/~ ~ ~-~’ ~alifomia.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.
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PROOF OF SERVICE

I, Vicki H. Young,, hereby declare that I am employed in the City and County of San

Francisco, I am over the age of eighteen years, and my business address is 240 Stockton

Street, Suite 400, San Francisco, California 94108.

On March 3, 2016, I served the foregoing RESPONSE TO NOTICE OF

DISCIPLINARY CHARGES by hand delivering a true copy thereof, enclosed in a sealed

envelope by U.S. mail in San Francisco, California, to:

Sherrie McLetchie
Senior Trial Counsel
The State Bar of California
180 Howard Street
San Francisco, CA 94105-1639

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the

foregoing is true and correct. Executed this 3rd day of March, 2016, in San Francisco, Califomia.

-4-


